

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DICK ANTHONY HELLER, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
Plaintiffs)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:08-cv-01289
)	Hon. Ricardo M. Urbina
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
Defendants)	
_____)	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM TO DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Plaintiffs Dick Anthony Heller, Absalom Jordan, William Carter, and Mark Snyder, by counsel, pursuant to LcvR 7(d), hereby submit this reply to Defendants' Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. THE DISTRICT HAS ADMITTED PLAINTIFFS’ FACTS, CANNOT SUSTAIN ITS BURDEN JUST BY CITING THE COMMITTEE REPORT, AND PROPOSES A STANDARD OF REVIEW <i>HELLER</i> REJECTED	1
A. The District Has Admitted the Facts in Plaintiffs’ Statement of Material Facts	1
B. <i>Heller</i> Took a Categorical Approach and Rejected Reliance on the Committee Report and Empirical Studies	4
C. The Standard of Review	6
II. THE REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS VIOLATE THE SECOND AMENDMENT	7
III. THE DISTRICT MAY NOT BAN COMMONLY-POSSESSED FIREARMS BY CALLING THEM “ASSAULT WEAPONS”	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES	<u>Page</u>
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	2
<i>Bach v. Pataki</i> , 408 F.3d 75 (2 nd Cir. 2005)	15, 16
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	11
<i>Coalition of N.J. Sportsmen v. Whitman</i> , 44 F. Supp.2d 666 (D. N.J. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 263 F.3d 157 (3 rd Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1039 (2001)	18
<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941)	10
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1610 (2008)	1
* <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goldman v. Bequai</i> , 19 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	14, 15
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	11
<i>Haynes v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 85 (1968)	9
<i>Justice v. Town of Cicero</i> , 2009 WL 2477644 (7 th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	9
<i>NLRB v. Fruit & Vegetable Packers & Warehousemen, Local 760</i> , 377 U.S. 58 (1964)	3
<i>NRA v. Chicago</i> , 567 F.3d 856 (7 th Cir. 2009), <i>petitions for cert. filed</i> , 77 USLW 3679, 3691 (Jun. 3 & 9, 2009)	14
<i>Olympic Arms v. Buckles</i> , 301 F.3d 384 (6 th Cir. 2002)	18
* <i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008)	<i>passim</i>

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

People v. Prince, 146 N.Y.S. 253 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. County 1911) 13

Peoples Rights Organization v. City of Columbus, 152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998) 18

Pointer v. Texas, 380 U.S. 400 (1965) 14

Republic of Hawaii v. Clark, 10 Haw. 585, 1897 WL 1622 (Sup. Ct. Rep. Haw. 1897) 13

Robertson v. Baldwin, 165 U.S. 275 (1897) 14

Robinson v. Cheney, 876 F.2d 152 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 3

Russo v. Parker, 49 So. 124 (Fla. 1909) 12

Shell Oil v. Iowa Dept. of Revenue, 488 U.S. 19 (1988) 3

Silveira v. Lockyer, 312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003), *cert. denied*, 540 U.S. 1046 (2003) 3, 7

Staples v. United States, 511 U.S. 600 (1994) 17

State v. Mendoza, 920 P.2d 357 (Haw. 1996) 8

Strickland v. State, 137 Ga. 1, 72 S.E. 260 (1911) 13

Thomas v. Collins, 323 U.S. 516 (1945) 9

United States v. Darrington, 351 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2003) 7

United States v. Emerson, 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001), *cert. denied*,
536 U.S. 907 (2002) 7

United States v. Freed, 401 U.S. 601 (1971) 9

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995) 14

United States v. Miller, 307 U.S. 174 (1939) 9

United States v. Wells, 519 U.S. 482 (1997) 14

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989) 7

Watson v. Stone, 148 Fla. 516, 4 So.2d 700 (1941) 12

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 4, cl. 1 11

U.S. Const., Amendment I 6, 10

U.S. Const., Amendment II *passim*

U.S. Const., Amendment V 9

U.S. Const., Amendment VIII 14, 15

STATUTES

Ch. 339, § 7, 31 Stat. 141, 142-43 (1900) 13

Printing Act of 1662, 14 Car. II, ch. 33 12

Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act, Title XI, Pub. L. 103-322,
108 Stat. 1796 (Sept. 13, 1994) 17

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(30) 18

18 U.S.C. § 922(v) 18

Ca. Penal Code § 11186 18

Ca. Penal Code § 12280 18

Ca. Penal Code § 12285 18

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202a(a)(3) 18

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202d 18

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202m 18

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202n 18

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202o 18

D.C. Code § 1-303.43 14, 15

D.C. Code § 7-2501.01(3A)(A)(iii) 17

D.C. Code § 7-2501.01(3A)(A)(IV)(aa) 18

D.C. Code §§ 7-2501.01(3A)(A)(V) 18

D.C. Code § 7-2502.01(a) 8

D.C. Code § 7-2502.03(a)(10) 8

D.C. Code § 7-2502.03(a)(11) 8

D.C. Code § 7-2502.03(a)(13)(A) 8

D.C. Code § 7-2502.03(b) 8

D.C. Code § 7-2502.03(d) 8

D.C. Code § 7-2502.03(e) 8

D.C. Code § 7-2502.04(a) 8

D.C. Code § 7-2502.04(b) 8

D.C. Code § 7-2502.04(c) 8

D.C. Code § 7-2502.05(b) 8

D.C. Code § 7-2502.07a 8

D.C. Code § 7-2502.08(1) 8

D.C. Code § 7-2502.08(3) 8

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-4(e) 18

Md. Code § 4-303 18

N.Y. Consl. Laws § 265(22) 18

N.Y. Consl. Laws § 265(22)(e)(v) 18

M.G.L., Ch. 140 § 121 18

M.G.L., Ch. 140 § 131 18

Ohio R.C. § 9.68 18

Ohio R.C. § 2923.126 18

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Code of Laws for the District of Columbia (1819) 11

Council of the District of Columbia, Committee on Public Safety & the Judiciary,
Report on Bill 17-843, the “Firearms Control Amendment Act of 2008,”
Nov. 25, 2008 4, 5

Hearing and Disposition before the House Committee on the District of
Columbia, 94th Cong., 2d Sess., on H. Con. Res. 694, Ser. No. 94-24 (1976) 5

Revised Code of the District of Columbia (1857) 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

B. Harcourt, “On Gun Registration . . .,” 73 *FORDHAM L. REV.* 653 (2004) 12

Blackstone, *Commentaries* 12

L. W. Brown, *Free Negroes in the District of Columbia, 1790-1846* (1972). 11

W. E. Burger, “The Right to Bear Arms,” *PARADE* (Jan. 14, 1990) 3
